BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

)

In the Matter of a Name Change Request to Adopt the d/b/a PowerNet Global Communications

Case No. XN-2009-0155 Tariff No. YX-2009-0286

ORDER RECOGNIZING NAME CHANGE

Issue Date November 13, 2008

Effective Date: November 25, 2008

On October 23, 2008, PNG Telecommunications, Inc. filed a statement adopting the d/b/a of PowerNet Global Communications. With its filing, PNG filed an Adoption Notice, a Registration of Fictitious Name filed with the Missouri Secretary of State, a sample of the notice sent to its customers, and a tariff Title Sheet. The Adoption Notice and the tariff Title Sheet bear an effective date of November 22, 2008. On November 10, PNG filed a revised Title Sheet and requested an extension of the tariff effective date until November 25.

On November 12, 2008, the Staff of the Commission filed its Recommendation. Staff points out that the company's requests is in compliance with Commission rule 4 CSR 240-2.060 in that the company has supplied: 1) a statement clearly setting out the old and new name; 2) evidence of registration of the name change with the Missouri Secretary of State; and 3) an Adoption Notice and revised tariff sheet with an effective date which is not fewer than 30 days after the filing date of the application. Staff also notes that the company has complied with Commission rule 4 CSR 240-3.545(20) by notifying its customers of the name change. Staff recommends that the Commission recognize the name change as effective November 25. The Commission has reviewed PNG's request to recognize a name from PNG Telecommunications, Inc. to PNG Telecommunications, Inc. d/b/a PowerNet Global Communications. The Commission finds that the request is in compliance with the Commission's rules and will recognize the company's name change.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. The name change of PNG Telecommunications, Inc. to PNG Telecommunications, Inc. d/b/a PowerNet Global Communications is recognized by the Commission.

2. The Adoption Notice and tariff Title Sheet filed PNG Telecommunications, Inc. d/b/a PowerNet Global Communications shall be effective on and after November 25, 2008.

- 3. This order shall become effective on November 25, 2008.
- 4. This case shall be closed on November 26, 2008.

BY THE COMMISSION



Colleen M. Dale Secretary

(SEAL)

Kennard L. Jones, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 13th day of November, 2008.